
AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : J Black (Chair), A Matthews, Y Wright, 
R Skillen, C Preston, E O'Brien, J Harris, M D'Albert, 
R Caserta, A Cummings, S Haroon, S Kerrison and I 
Schofield

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 25 October 2016

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the 
Committee on any changes made to the Planning 
Applications since the issue of the Agenda.  This 
information will be circulated to Members and made 
available to the public on the Council’s Website on the 
day of the meeting.

Notes: Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar)
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm 
(Lancaster Room)
Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated 
separately for the information of Members and 
Officers.

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

MIKE OWEN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER, 2016  (Pages 
1 - 4)

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 178)

5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  (Pages 179 - 190)

6  PLANNING APPEALS  (Pages 191 - 196)

7  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 27 September, 2016

Present: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair) 
Councillors  M D’Albert, J Harris, S Haroon , E 
O’Brien, I Schofield R Skilllen and  and Y Wright

Public attendance: 11 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillors  Black, Caserta, Kerrison, Matthews  

and Preston
_____________________________________________________________

PCC.298 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Delegated decision:

That, in the absence of Councillor Black, Councillor Cummings 
be appointed as Chair for the meeting. This appointment was 
moved by Councillor Haroon and seconded by Councillor Harris.

PCC.299 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

PCC.300      MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.301 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation 
to the applications for planning permission.  Supplementary 
information was also submitted in respect of application numbers: 
59375, 59884, 60264, 60408 and 60437.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or 
objectors in respect of the applications submitted.  This was limited 
to three minutes for each speaker. 

Prior to the Committee meeting, Site Visits had taken place in 
relation to Planning Application 58918 and 58848.

Delegated decisions:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Control Committee, 27 September 2016

That Approval be given to the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of 
Development Management in the report and supplementary i
nformation submitted and subjec
[...]
ment of the development. It shall 
be implemented not later than 12 months from the date the 
building(s) is first occupied; and any trees or shrubs removed, 
dying or becoming severely damaged or becoming severely 
diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced by trees or 
shrubs of a similar size or species to those originally required to be 
planted to the written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Planning Control Committee, 27 September 2016

Page 2



Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in 
the interests of visual amenity pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - 
Townscape and Built Design and EN8/2 – Woodland and Tree 
Planting of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.
Condition 23: The shop hereby permitted shall not be open to 
customers outside the following times: 06.00hrs to 23.00hrs daily.
Reason. To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
residential accommodation pursuant to Policies S2/5 – New Local 
Shopping Provision Outside Recognised Shopping Centres and S2/6 
– Food and Drink of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

60408  66 Sunny Bank Road, Bury - Whitefield & Unsworth - 
Unsworth Ward
Change of use from post office (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5) with 
extractor flue at rear

60409  Springside County Primary School, Springside Road, 
Bury - North Manor Ward
Siting of 1 no. storage container in playground and hardstanding 
extension to form playground

60437  Hollymount Farm, Hollymount Lane, Tottington, Bury 
- North Manor Ward
Conversion of farm building into 4 no. residential units; Demolition 
of the other farm buildings and replacement of mobile home with 
permanent dwelling

That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following 
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the 
Head of Development Management in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the 
conditions included:

59375  Site of former British Legion Club, Water Street, 
Radcliffe, Manchester - Radcliffe East Ward
Outline - demolition of existing building and erection of 1 no. 
building containing 19 no. apartments with associated car 
parking and amenity space

59884  Land at Mountheath Industrial Estate, George 
Street, Prestwich
Outline planning application for the demolition of all existing 
structures and redevelopment for a mixed use development 
comprising up to 160 residential dwellings and 2,959 sq.m of 
employment floorspace (Use Classes B1/B8) including all 
associated infrastructure

Planning Control Committee, 27 September 2016

Page 3



PCC.302 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using 
delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.303 PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was 
submitted listing all recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last 
meeting of the Planning Control Committee.
  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 
8.06pm)

Page 4



  
 
 
Title 
 

 
Planning Applications 

To: 
 

Planning Control Committee 

On: 
 

25 October 2016 

By: 
 

Development Manager 

Status: 
 

For Publication 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the 
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved. 
 
My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports. 
 
This report has the following implications 
 
Township Forum/ Ward: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Policy: 
 

Identified in each case. 

Resources: 
 

Not generally applicable. 

Equality Act 2010:  All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and 
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for: 
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and 
[...]
In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions. 
 
 
 
Development Manager 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith. 
2. Certificates relating to the ownership. 
3. Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties. 
4. Responses from Consultees. 
 
 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE. 
 

Page 6



 
01  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Holyrood App No.   59633 
 
  Location: Land at rear of 315 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1JA 
  Proposal: Erection of 4 no. dwellings 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
02  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom and Tottington - 

Ramsbottom 
App No.   59715 

 
  Location: Redisher Works, Holcombe Old Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NQ 
  Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 22 no. dwellings including 

works to culverted watercourse 
  Recommendation: Minded to Approve  Site 

Visit: 
Y 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
03  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - St Mary's App No.   59951 
 
  Location: 1 Glenmere Close, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3BH 
  Proposal: Change of use from 6 bed HMO to 8 bed HMO with creation of additional 

car parking space and 6 no. cycle spaces 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
04  Township Forum - Ward:  Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No.   60156 
 
  Location: The Roundhouse, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PN 
  Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 

54249: 
This decision relates to proposed plans (received on 12 July, 2016) and 
the development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the 
drawings hereby approved. 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
05  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - St Mary's App No.   60194 
 
  Location: Plots 1 & 2, Shrewsbury Road, off Lowther Road, Prestwich, Manchester, 

M25 9QG 
  Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 

56691 to change the construction type and position of section of retaining 
wall behind plots 1 & 2 and revisions to the vehicle access gates (swing to 
sliding) and addition of lighting on columns to gates. 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
06  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Redvales App No.   60413 
 
  Location: 34 Parkhills Road, Bury, BL9 9AT 

Page 7



  Proposal: Two storey extension at side and rear; Excavation of front garden to allow 
formation of new vehicular and pedestrian access onto Horne Street 

  Recommendation:   Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
07  Township Forum - Ward:  Prestwich - Sedgley App No.   60414 
 
  Location: 106 Park Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DY 
  Proposal: Conversion of residential house to 6 no. apartments 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
08  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury West - Elton App No.   60425 
 
  Location: Killelea House, Brandlesholme Road, Bury, BL8 1JJ 
  Proposal: First floor extension and remodelling of building with new main entrance at 

front; Creation of outdoor covered outdoor therapy area and outdoor 
terrace;  New roadway within the site, widened access from 
Brandlesholme Road and additional on site parking; Lighting to external 
areas; Refuse storage compound and cycle racks accessed from existing 
service road rear and demolition of 2 no. existing garages  

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
09  Township Forum - Ward:  Bury East - Redvales App No.   60482 
 
  Location: Thumbs Up (Bury) Ltd, Greenfields, Dumers Lane, Bury, BL9 9UT 
  Proposal: Proposed trailer storage area and open material storage, erection of 

landscaped perimeter bunding and acoustic/security fencing 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
10  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - West App No.   60508 
 
  Location: Harper Fold Farm, Lavender Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3TJ 
  Proposal: Proposed barn conversion to form 2 no. new dwellings 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
11  Township Forum - Ward:  Radcliffe - West App No.   60509 
 
  Location: Harper Fold Farm, Lavender Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3TJ 
  Proposal: Proposed indoor riding school/menage 
  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 

Visit: 
N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
12  Township Forum - Ward:  Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No.   60556 
 
  Location: Land Off Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RQ 

Page 8



  Proposal: Full planning application for an industrial unit for a food production facility 
with ancillary offices, associated parking, service yards and landscaping 

  Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions  Site 
Visit: 

N 

        
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Page 9



  
 
Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood Item   01 

 
Applicant:  Newpark Projects Ltd 
 
Location: Land at rear of 315 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1JA 

 
Proposal: Erection of 4 no. dwellings 
 
Application Ref:   59633/Full Target Date:  07/03/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The site is located to the rear of 315 Bury Old Road, a building was previously used as a 
social club and is currently in use as an office. The application site is vacant with part of the 
building having been demolished in 2015. The site is accessed from Henry Street, which 
connects to Bury Old Road. 
 
There is a single storey building to the north of the site, which is used for storage. There are 
residential properties to the north, northwest and south west of the site. The former club 
building, which is currently in use as an office is located to the north east. There is a garage 
colony to the south east with residential properties beyond.  
 
The proposed development involves the erection of 4 dwellings, which would front onto 
Henry Street. The proposed dwellings would be two storeys in height with living 
accommodation in the roofspace. The proposed dwellings would be constructed from brick 
and render with concrete tile roof. 2 parking spaces per dwelling would be provided through 
driveways. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
44560 - Conversion o
[...]
sfactory development of the site in terms of human 
health, controlled waters and the wider environment and pursuant to National 
Planning Policy Framework Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural 
environment. 

 
6. Notwithstanding the details shown indicatively on approved plan reference PL01, 

no development shall commence unless and until full details of the following have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
• Alterations at the interface between the unadopted site access and the 

adopted highway at Lumb Carr Road, including all necessary improvements to 
visibility and pedestrian facilities at this junction and the access to the adjacent 
public house; 

• Improvements to the existing carriageway and pedestrian facilities on the 
southerly side of the route between the adopted highway and the development 
site, including all appropriate remedial works at the junction with Bridleway No. 
26, Ramsbottom; 

• Provision of the priority give-way arrangements proposed in the position 
indicated, including all necessary road markings and signage; 

• A scheme of traffic calming measures on the site access/unadopted estate 
road; 

• Provision of a street lighting scheme for the proposed private residential 
development to include all necessary improvements to lighting levels on the 
adopted highway at the junction of the site access with Lumb Carr Road and at 

Page 25



the interface with Bridleway No. 26, Ramsbottom/Holcombe Old Road; 
• Swept path analysis of the proposed private estate roads to ensure a refuse 

collection vehicle can pass a private car and manoeuvre at the turning head. 
The details subsequently approved shall be implemented in accordance with a 
programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason. No details have been provided and to ensure good highway design and 
maintain the integrity of the adopted highway, in the interests of highway safety 
pursuant to the follo
[...]
ERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

GLENMERE CLOSE

Subway

Viewpoints

2

1

3
4

Page 37



59951 

 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 38



59951 

 

Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



 
 
  
 
Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington Item   04 

 
Applicant: Mr A Whittle 
 
Location: The Roundhouse, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3PN 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 54249: 

This decision relates to proposed plans (received on 12 July, 2016) and the 
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings hereby 
approved. 

 
Application Ref:   60156/Full Target Date:  02/08/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
The application site was formerly owned by United Utilities and there was a redundant water 
storage tower and tank. The tank was a circular building of 8.2 metres diameter and was 3.8 
metres in height including the railings. Planning permission was granted in September 2011 
to convert the building into a bunkhouse for hikers and cyclists. The building was extended 
vertically and a pitched roof was constructed, taking the total height to 6.5 metres. Under 
the approved scheme, residential accommodation was to be provided at ground floor with 
living accommodation (kitchen and living room) at first floor level. 
 
There are three mature trees within the site, which is at a lower level than the surrounding 
land (approximately 1 - 2 metres). The site is bounded by timber post and rail fencing. There 
is an access from Bradshaw Road, which is directly at the back of the roadside.  
 
The
[...]
 site plan, received on 12 July 2016, shall be built and remain thereafter. 
Reason. To ensure good highway design in the interests of highway safety 
pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and Policy OL1/4 - 
Conversion and Re-use of Buildings in the Green Belt of the Bury Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
For further information on the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253 
5322

Page 48



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 60156

The Roundhouse
Bradshaw Road



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Tank

Tank

63

65

E
T

L

Pond

Tank

Well

Pond

Path (um)

Path (um)

218.9m

228.9m

239.3m

Viewpoints

2

3

4

1

Page 49



60156 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 50



Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 51



Page 52



P
age 53



 
 
  
 
Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item   05 

 
Applicant:  Danat Homes 
 
Location: Plots 1 & 2, Shrewsbury Road, off Lowther Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9QG 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 56691 to 

change the construction type and position of section of retaining wall behind plots 1 & 
2 and revisions to the vehicle access gates (swing to sliding) and addition of lighting 
on columns to gates. 

 
Application Ref:   60194/Full Target Date:  29/09/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
Description 
Shrewsbury House is located within substantial grounds of a 0.5 hectare plot and is within 
the St Mary's Conservation Area. Shrewsbury House is a prominent building within the 
Conservation Area and has been deteriorating for a number of years, having been open to 
the elements for at least 4 years. In 2012, the building was in a poor state of repair and is 
described as a building of significance in the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan. The building is not nationally listed, but is on the dra
[...]
way and paved area at the front of the property shall be 

constructed of permeable/porous materials as set out in the Dept of Communities 
and Local Government publication "Guidance on the Permeable Surfacing of Front 
Gardens" and maintained in situ whilst the proposed dwelling is occupied to the 
satisafaction of the Local Planning Authority.   
Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site pursuant to Policy 
EN5/1 - New Development and Flood Risk and the NPPF. 

 
11. The proposed bin store shall be made available for use before first occupation.  

Reason. In the interests of visual amenity pursuant to UDP Policy H2/4 
Conversions.  

 
For further information on the application please contact Tom Beirne on 0161 253 5361

Page 86



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN 

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

 No Window 

 No Window 

ADDRESS:

APP. NO 60414

106 Park Road
Prestwich



(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

LB

1

2

98

90

97

1

79

9

100

8

10
1

16

62

6

55

6

66

15

2

88

2

6
1

1

78

7

5

76

2 4

106

10
5

108

67

69

3

11
9

1

118

M
A

R
T

O
N

 G
R

A
N

G
E

D
O

W
N

H
A

M

W
ESTLEIG

H

DRIV
E

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

87.5m

86.0m

Viewpoints

4

5

6

2

1
3

Page 87



60414 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

 

 

Page 88



Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

 

 

 

Page 89



Photo 5

 

Photo 6

 

 

Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



 
 
  
 
Ward: Bury West - Elton Item   08 

 
Applicant:  Bury Council 
 
Location: Killelea House, Brandlesholme Road, Bury, BL8 1JJ 

 
Proposal: First floor extension and remodelling of building with new main entrance at front; 

Creation of outdoor covered outdoor therapy area and outdoor terrace;  New 
roadway within the site, widened access from Brandlesholme Road and additional on 
site parking; Lighting to external areas; Refuse storage compound and cycle racks 

[...]
 HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY
WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY
WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY

WOOD HEY
WOOD HEY

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

4

5 2
3

1

Viewpoints

Page 156



60509 

 

Photo 1

 

Photo 2

 

Page 157



60509 

 

Photo 3

 

Photo 4

 

Page 158



60509 

 

Photo 5

 

Page 159



P
age 160



P
age 161



 
 
  
 
Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item   12 

 
Applicant:  Commercial Development Projects Limited (CDP Ltd) 
 
Location: Land Off Roach Bank Road, Bury, BL9 8RQ 

 
Proposal: Full planning application for an industrial unit for a food production facility with 

ancillary offices, associated parking, service yards and landscaping 
 
Application Ref:   60556/Full Target Date:  06/12/2016 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 
 
Description 
The application relates to 3.92 hectares of land situated on the westerly edge of Pilsworth 
Industrial Estate.  The site forms part of the Employment Generating Area and land 
allocated for Business, General Industrial and Warehousing Uses as defined in the Bury 
Unitary Development Plan under policies EC1/1 and EC2/1. The majority of the Industrial 
Estate has been developed out for similar industrial and warehousing purposes.   
 
The site has been the subject of landfill operations which were completed to achieve a level 
surface in preparation for industrial development.  To the north and west, the site is 
bounded by a Wildlife Link and Corridor (Policy EN6/4) and River valley (Policy OL5/2), 
beyond which land falls away steeply to the River Roch with housing development beyond.  
To the east and west are well established industrial and business units.  
 
The site fronts Roch Bank Road and whilst there is no existing access into the site, there is 
a short extension to Pilsworth Way at the most westerly point of the site.  A bund has been 
constructed across the site frontage for security purpose
[...]


Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September, 2016
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning appeals





Minutes of the meeting


229

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 25 October 2016

Present: Councillor J Black (in the Chair)
Councillors R Skillen, C Preston, E O'Brien, J Harris, 
M D'Albert, R Caserta, S Haroon, Kerrison and Schofield

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 18 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor Y Wright and Councillor T Cummings

P.359 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Preston declared a prejudicial interest in respect of planning application 
60425, as a member of the Killelea House Transformation Board.  Councillor 
Haroon made a declaration of predetermination in that she had predetermined her 
decision in relation to planning application 60482 as a result of supporting 
objectors to the previous planning application relating to this site.  Councillor 
Haroon was not a member of the Planning Control Committee when the previous 
planning application relating to 60482 was determined by the Committee. 

P.360 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER, 2016 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September, 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

P.361 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 59633, 59715, 59951, 60194, 
60482, 60508, and 60556.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted. This was limited to 3 minutes for each speaker.

Prior to the Committee meeting, site visits had taken place in relation to planning 
applications 59951 and 60482.

Councillor Tariq spoke as a Ward representative in respect of planning application 
60482.

Delegated decision:

That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the 



Planning Control Committee, 25 October 2016

230

report and the supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

59633  Land at rear of 315 Bury Old Road, Prestwich - Prestwich Holyrood 
Ward
Erection of 4 no. dwellings

The decision to Approve the application included an amendment to Condition 15. 
To read as follows:

Condition 15: Notwithstanding the details indicated on approved plan reference 
DA15149.1.002 Revision 2, no development shall commence unless and until full details of the 
following have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:
• Revised arrangements at the junction of Henry Street with Bury Old Road to
improve the southerly radius, ensure that two vehicles can pass each other on
the unadopted section of Henry Street between Bury Old Road and the existing
building and provide a segregated pedestrian route from the adopted highway
incorporating the provision of bollards at the back of the facility, including all
associated highway drainage remedial works;
• Formation of the proposed segregated pedestrian route along the south-easterly
side of Henry Street to the interface with the adopted footway on Henry Street
including all associated highway remedial works;
• Formation of the car park access incorporating an inward opening gate.
The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to an agreed programme.
Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of highway
safety, ensure good highway design and maintain the integrity of the adopted
highway, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to the following Policies of the
Bury Unitary Development Plan:
Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design
Policy H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development
Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development.

59951  1 Glenmere Close, Prestwich - Prestwich St Mary's Ward
Change of use from 6 bed HMO to 8 bed HMO with creation of additional car 
parking space and 6 no. cycle spaces

60156  The Roundhouse, Bradshaw Road, Walshaw, Tottington, Bury - 
Ramsbottom & Tottington - Tottington Ward
Variation of condition no.2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 54249: 
This decision relates to proposed plans (received on 12 July, 2016) and the 
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings 
hereby approved.

(Note: Councillor Harris proposed an alternative motion - to refuse the planning 
application on the grounds that the position, height and style of the extension is 
detrimental to the Greenbelt in view of the Ministerial Statement issued in 
December, 2015.  The alternative motion, proposed 
by Councillor Harris was not seconded).

60413  34 Parkhills Road, Bury - Bury East - Redvales Ward

Two storey extension at side and rear; Excavation of front garden to allow 
formation of new vehicular and pedestrian access onto Horne Street.



Planning Control Committee, 25 October 2016

231

60414  106 Park Road, Prestwich - Prestwich - Sedgley Ward
Conversion of residential house to 6 no. apartments

60425  Killelea House, Brandlesholme Road, Bury - Bury West Elton Ward
First floor extension and remodelling of building with new main entrance at front; 
Creation of outdoor covered outdoor therapy area and outdoor terrace; New 
roadway within the site, widening access from Brandlesholme Road and additional 
on site parking; Lighting to external areas; Refuse storage compound and cycle 
racks accessed from existing service road rear and demolition of 2 no. existing 
garages

The decision to Approve the application included the addition of the following 
Condition:

Condition 1: The development must be begun not later than three years beginning 
with the date of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

(Note: Councillor Preston left the room during consideration of the application, 
having declared a prejudicial interest).

60482  Thumbs Up (Bury) Ltd, Greenfields, Dumers Lane, Bury - Bury East 
- Redvales Ward
Proposed trailer storage area and open material storage, erection of landscaped 
perimeter bunding and acoustic/security fencing

(Note: Councillor Haroon left the room during consideration of the application, 
having made a declaration of predetermination).

60508  Harper Fold Farm, Lavender Street, Radcliffe - Radcliffe West 
Ward
Proposed barn conversion to form 2 no. new dwellings

60509  Harper Fold Farm, Lavender Street, Radcliffe - Radcliffe West 
Ward
Proposed indoor riding school/ménage 

60556  Land off Roach Bank Road, Bury - Whitefield - Whitefield & 
Unsworth Ward
Full planning application for an industrial unit for a food production facility with 
ancillary offices, associated parking, service yards and landscaping 

That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following applications in accordance 
with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the 
report and the supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

59715  Redisher Works, Holcombe Old Road, Ramsbottom - Ramsbottom 
& Tottington - Ramsbottom Ward
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 22 no.dwellings including works to 
culverted watercourse 



Planning Control Committee, 25 October 2016

232

60194  Plots 1 & 2, Shrewsbury Road, off Lowther Road, Prestwich - 
Prestwich - St Mary's Ward
Variation of Condition no.2 (approved drawings) of planning permission 56691 to 
change the construction type and position of section of retaining wall behind plots 
1 & 2 and revisions to the vehicle access gates (swing to sliding) and addition of 
lighting on columns to gates

P.362 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.   It 
was reported that number of delegated decisions had increased from last month 
and Officers had completed the quarterly returns with 100% of applications being 
determined within the statutory time limits. The Head of Development 
Managements congratulated the Officers for maintaining these performance levels.
Both the Head of Development Management and the Principal Planning Officer had 
recently attended a training session by Heads of Planning in Scotland in 
Birmingham, the aim being to improve planning authority performance by learning 
from top performing authorities in England.

The Chair congratulated to Development Management Team for their performance 
and commented how responsive the Officers were when contacted by Members of 
the Council to assist in dealing with queries from local residents.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted and that the Officers be thanked for their high turnover 
and speed of processing applications which has consistently led to Bury being 
ranked as one of the top performing Planning Authority's within the country.

P.363 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR J BLACK
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.18 pm)


